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The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which 
contamination could spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment 
Agency/Natural Resources Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the 
Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical 
consultants. It does not include any information concerning past uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database 
to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 

In the attached datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements 
with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2017. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® 
Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not 
limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not 
be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions 
accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained 
from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall 
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature 
Reserve data (derived from Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the 
copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the data.

The Data provided in this report was obtained on Licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact 
mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners 
Limited. The information and data supplied in the product are derived from publicly available records and other third party sources and neither 
Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA 
retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in 
the cavity databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches 
and those collated from a number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA 
or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this 
data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m

Agency & Hydrological

Waste

251 to 500m

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

Source Protection Zones

River Flood Data (Scotland)

OS Water Network Lines

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

14

1

Yes

3

5

n/a

1

n/a

n/a

Yes

14

n/a

1

Yes

2

n/a

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

19

n/a

7

(*up to 1000m)

pg 1

pg 5

pg 5

pg 7

pg 7

pg 7

pg 8

pg 10

pg 16

pg 16
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m

Hazardous Substances

Geological

Industrial Land Use

251 to 500m

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Gas Pipelines

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

1

n/a

Yes

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

18

2

6

10

10

9

n/a

Yes

8

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

14

1

5

4

7

2

(*up to 1000m)

pg 17

pg 17

pg 18

pg 20

pg 20

pg 20

pg 21

pg 21

pg 21

pg 22

pg 22

pg 23

pg 25

pg 26

pg 27

pg 28

pg 29
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m

Sensitive Land Use

251 to 500m

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

National Scenic Areas

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

4

1

(*up to 1000m)

pg 31

pg 31

pg 31
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(S)

A14SW
(NW)

A7SW
(SE)

A7SE
(SE)

A14SE
(NW)

A6NE
(S)

A7NE
(SE)

A7SE
(SE)

A7NE
(SE)

A14SE
(NW)

A14NW
(N)

A10NE
(NW)

A14NE
(N)

A14SW
(NW)

A7NE
(SE)

A14SE
(NW)

A10NE
(N)

A10NW
(NW)

A14SE
(N)

A7SE
(SE)

A7NE
(SE)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

3

10

12

20

23

24

34

37

40

41

42

47

47

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

241100
565351

241269
565351

240950
566050

241550
564700

241650
564700

241000
565900

241269
565000

241650
564750

241650
564650

241650
564900

241050
565800

240950
566150

241050
565650

241050
566100

240950
565900

241700
564900

241000
565850

241269
565650

240950
565500

241150
565900

241650
564600

241700
564800
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A10NE
(NW)

A14SE
(N)

A14NW
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A14NW
(NW)

A7SW
(S)

A7NW
(SE)

A14SE
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A10SE
(SW)

A10NE
(NW)

A7NE
(SE)

A14SE
(N)

A14NE
(N)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(W)

A11SW
(E)

A7NE
(SE)

A14NW
(N)

A7SE
(SE)

A11SW
(E)

A14SE
(N)

49

58

59

77

79

80

83

89

95

95

109

112

113

115

122

137

149

151

158

159

195

197

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

241050
565550

241150
565950

240950
566200

241200
565850

240900
566200

241450
564650

241600
565000

241269
565850

241150
566050

241100
565250

241000
565500

241650
564950

241269
565800

241150
566100

241150
565000

241050
565351

241550
565351

241650
565000

240950
566300

241700
564500

241600
565250

241300
565750
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A10SE
(W)

A7SE
(SE)

A11SE
(SE)

A14NE
(N)

A10SE
(W)

A7SE
(S)

A14NE
(N)

A11SE
(SE)

A18SW
(N)

A14NE
(N)

A7SE
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A10SW
(SW)

A14NE
(N)

A11SE
(E)

A10SW
(SW)

A18SW
(N)

A14NE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A6NW
(SW)

A15SW
(N)

202

205

221

227

233

234

246

253

258

262

270

273

281

285

286

288

301

308

317

321

328

343

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

241000
565351

241700
564450

241700
565100

241250
566150

241000
565300

241650
564400

241250
566200

241700
565150

240950
566400

241269
566250

241750
564400

241100
566400

240850
566400

240950
565150

241250
566300

241650
565200

240950
565050

240950
566450

241250
566350

241100
566450

240900
565000

241400
565950
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A15NW
(N)

A11SE
(E)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A14NE
(N)

A15NW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A10SW
(SW)

A15NW
(N)

A8SW
(SE)

A18SE
(N)

A6NW
(SW)

A18SW
(N)

A8NW
(SE)

A15NW
(N)

A11SE
(E)

A6NW
(SW)

A11SE
(E)

A15NW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A15NW
(N)

345

350

358

363

369

374

384

387

388

391

399

410

411

413

419

420

424

425

428

430

439

450

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

241350
566100

241700
565300

240950
566500

240900
566500

241100
566500

241300
566300

241350
566200

241269
566400

240850
565100

241400
566100

242050
564550

241050
566550

240850
565000

240900
566550

242000
565000

241350
566300

241750
565351

240850
564950

241950
565250

241400
566200

240800
566550

241400
566250
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

4

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

A15NW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A11SE
(E)

A18SE
(N)

A3NW
(S)

A18SW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A12SW
(E)

A14SE
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A10SE
(SW)

A10NE
(NW)

457

458

460

467

472

473

478

486

493

499

42

42

78

10

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

3

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Location:
Notice Type:
Reference:
Dated:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Location:
Notice Type:
Reference:
Dated:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Location:
Notice Type:
Reference:
Dated:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Tannery Cottage, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart
Remediation Statement - Remediation Work Completed
49
21st July 2010
Positioned by the supplier
Moderate

1-8 Reid Terrace, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart
Remediation Statement - Remediation Work Completed
60-66
21st July 2010
Positioned by the supplier
Moderate

Aldi Supermarket, Goods Lane, Newton Stewart
Remediation Statement - Remediation Work Completed
33
6th September 2008
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Applicable

Dgrc
Not Given
Foot Of Morton's Entry, NEWTON STEWART
Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Not Given
17/83
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Unknown
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

241450
566150

241300
566450

241269
566500

241100
566600

241800
565351

241250
566550

241550
564150

240800
566600

241300
566500

242000
565200

241151
565876

241157
565846

241157
565139

241200
565500
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

5

5

6

7

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A10SE
(SW)

A10SE
(SW)

A10NE
(W)

A6NE
(SW)

34

39

114

169

3

3

3

3

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Faraday Properties Ltd
Not Given
Gas Works Lane, NEWTON STEWART
Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Not Given
295.94
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Unknown
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Safeway Plc
Not Given
Surface Water Discharge At, Safeways, NEWTON STEWART
Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Not Given
573.96
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Unknown
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Dgrc
Not Given
Head Of Morton's Entry , NEWTON STEWART
Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Not Given
16/83
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Unknown
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Dgrc
Not Given
Queen Street, NEWTON STEWART
Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Not Given
35/82
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Unknown
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

241205
565200

241200
565200

241100
565400

241101
565001
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

8

9

10

11

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Nearest Surface Water Feature

River Quality

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

A6SE
(S)

A6SE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A6SE
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A15NW
(N)

A10SE
(S)

375

454

236

300

0

289

0

3

3

3

3

-

4

4

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Geological 
Classification:

Soil Classification:
Map Sheet:
Scale:

G And S Rogers
Not Given

Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Not Given
142.93
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Unknown
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Sseb C & Swa
Not Given
Sseb Substation , NEWTON STEWART
Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Not Given
D35/88
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Unknown
Unknown

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

R & B Wood
Wigtown Road Service Station, Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart
Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Apc/W/0020119
7th June 1998
Air Pollution Controls (Part B Processes)
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manually positioned to the address or location

Scott Plant Ltd
Carty Tile Works, Newton Stewart, DG8
Scottish Environment Protection Agency, West Region
Apc/W/0020434
3rd June 1999
Air Pollution Controls (Part B Processes)
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Not Supplied
River Quality A
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1990

Minor or Moderately Permeable Aquifer - Fractured or potentially fractured 
rocks which do not have a high primary permeability or other formations of 
variable permeability
Not classified
Map of Scotland
1:625,000

None

241300
564400

241200
564400

241149
564780

241257
564555

241443
564873

241564
566259

241269
565351
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

A14NE
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A10NE
(N)

A10SE
(S)

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(S)

A10SE
(S)

A10SE
(S)

A10SE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth Greater than 2 Metres
over 2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

241000
566100

241050
566000

241050
565950

241100
565900

241100
565850

241150
565700

241269
565351

241250
565351

241250
565350

241250
565200

241250
565100

241269
565100

241269
565050

241300
565000

241400
564900

241400
564850
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A10NE
(NW)

A14SE
(N)

A7NW
(SE)

A14SE
(N)

A7NE
(SE)

A10NE
(NW)

A7NW
(SE)

A10NE
(NW)

A7NE
(SE)

A7NW
(SE)

A7NW
(SE)

A11NW
(NE)

A10NE
(N)

0

0

0

2

3

3

4

17

22

22

25

39

42

46

47

51

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth Greater than 2 Metres
over 2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth Greater than 2 Metres
over 2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

241450
564800

241450
564750

241500
564750

241200
565400

241150
565750

241600
564850

241100
565950

241650
564800

241100
565500

241550
564900

241150
565450

241650
564850

241550
565000

241500
565000

241350
565400

241250
565600
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

12

13

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

River Flood Data (Scotland)

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SE
(N)

A10NE
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A11SW
(SE)

A10NE
(NW)

A10NE
(N)

A11SW
(E)

A11SW
(SE)

A14NE
(N)

A11NW
(NE)

A14NE
(N)

A11NW
(E)

A7NW
(SE)

A10NE
(NW)

52

56

58

69

70

88

88

110

135

146

151

201

0

0

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

6

6

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Source:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 1 - 2 Metres
1-2m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Flood Plain Depth 0 -1 Metres
0-1m estimated 100yr flood depth
Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Inland river
198.5
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
82.3
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
2

241200
565750

241269
565500

241150
565950

241450
565100

241100
565450

241250
565700

241450
565350

241500
565100

241150
566150

241400
565450

241150
566200

241450
565400

241597
564730

241178
565556
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A10SE
(W)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
765.9
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Lake
66.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
1

Inland river
190.0
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
11.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
1

Inland river
20.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
1

Inland river
44.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
2

Inland river
28.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
1

Inland river
38.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
2

Inland river
154.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
2

241261
565350

241390
564954

241420
564855

241428
564862

241441
564876

241428
564862

241430
564900

241443
564876

241470
564850
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A7NW
(SE)

A7NW
(SE)

A7NW
(SE)

A14SE
(N)

A14SE
(N)

A10NE
(NW)

A14SE
(N)

A10NE
(NW)

A14SE
(N)

0

0

0

3

11

12

19

20

23

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
68.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
1

Inland river
30.2
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
61.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
1

Inland river
55.8
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
2

Inland river
583.3
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
65.0
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
170.2
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
234.8
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
27.3
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

241548
564825

241574
564750

241595
564781

241097
565840

241035
566024

241178
565556

241091
565865

241158
565615

241097
565840
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14SE
(N)

A6NE
(S)

A7SE
(SE)

A7SW
(S)

A14NW
(N)

A7SW
(S)

A7SW
(S)

A7SW
(S)

A6SE
(S)

25

59

102

180

196

207

208

209

340

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
898.3
On ground surface
True
Penkiln Burn
River Cree
1

Inland river
277.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Tidal river
374.9
On ground surface
True
River Cree
Not Supplied
1

Inland river
46.9
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
259.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
1

Inland river
427.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
16.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
110.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
364.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

241035
566024

241285
564834

241653
564542

241380
564608

240956
566338

241404
564549

241398
564564

241385
564548

241056
564590
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A3NE
(SE)

A3NE
(S)

A18SW
(N)

A3NE
(SE)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A3NW
(S)

A3NE
(S)

A3NW
(S)

367

383

410

418

448

454

455

458

458

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
162.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
113.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
89.0
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
104.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
23.4
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Foreshore
6.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1

Tidal river
10.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
1

Inland river
138.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
2

Tidal river
258.9
On ground surface
True
River Cree
Not Supplied
1

241778
564307

241718
564265

240914
566549

241865
564291

241571
564181

241593
564175

241599
564173

241684
564178

241609
564170
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A3NE
(S)

A3NE
(SE)

A18SW
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A3NE
(SE)

A3NE
(SE)

A4NW
(SE)

A3NE
(SE)

A3NE
(SE)

459

463

468

468

475

479

495

498

499

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
92.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
146.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
2

Inland river
531.7
On ground surface
True
River Cree
River Cree
1

Inland river
130.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
River Cree
1

Inland river
39.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
2

Inland river
67.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
12.6
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
1

Inland river
266.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
2

Inland river
23.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Galloway Coastal
2

241684
564178

241852
564234

240839
566594

240839
566594

241838
564215

241963
564283

242028
564321

241860
564199

241820
564181
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

A14NE
(N)

A7SE
(SE)

A15SW
(N)

A15NW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

A13SE
(NW)

A11NE
(NE)

0

124

263

297

335

414

467

480

483

2

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Dumfries And Galloway Council
 - Has supplied landfill data

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1984

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

241269
565351

241091
566143

241837
564458

241367
565891

241352
566083

241227
566459

240630
566482

240482
565993

241647
565659



Order Number: 147583162_1_1        Date: 23-Nov-2017 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 17 of 37

Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A10SE
(S)

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(S)

A10SE
(W)

A11SW
(E)

A14SE
(N)

A18SE
(N)

0

0

0

0

2

5

267

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Gala Group

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

241269
565351

241237
565358

241269
565351

241169
565351

241505
565308

241166
566000

241034
566399
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

67

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A18SE
(N)

A6NE
(SW)

A8NW
(SE)

A15SE
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A14NE
(N)

325

330

396

482

495

125

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

Minnigaff Gravel Pit
Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
204546
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Alluvium
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

241000
566465

241000
564832

242017
564856

241665
566032

241000
566636

241091
566147
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

68

69

70

70

71

72

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A14NW
(NW)

A7SE
(SE)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A15SW
(N)

A15NW
(N)

166

266

286

291

314

366

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Little Corsbie
Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
204542
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Machermore Castle Gravel Pit
Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
205494
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Raised Marine Beach Deposits, Late Devensian
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Newton Stewart
Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
206059
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 2
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Newton Stewart
Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
206058
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Creebridge
Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
205502
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Thorny Hill Gravel Pit
Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
204543
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Glaciofluvial Deposits
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

240775
566124

241836
564453

241104
564757

241089
564769

241387
565882

241369
566108
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

73

74

75

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

A18SE
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A13SE
(NW)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(S)

A10SE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A7NW
(SE)

A10SE
(W)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

415

472

484

0

0

0

0

0

0

36

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Risk:
Source:

Risk:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Minnigaff Gravel Pit
Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
202947
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Alluvium
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Minnigaff
Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
204548
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Newton Stewart
Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
9256
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No data available

No data available

In an area that might not be affected by coal mining

241230
566458

240625
566483

240484
565972

241269
565000

241269
565351

241269
565351

241269
565000

241580
565000

241237
565358

241243
565000

241269
565000
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

A7NW
(SE)

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(S)

A10SE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A7NW
(SE)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10SW
(W)

A11SW
(E)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(S)

A10SW
(W)

A7SW
(S)

0

0

0

36

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

36

104

127

144

0

0

127

226

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

241580
565000

241237
565358

241269
565351

241243
565000

241269
565000

241269
565351

241269
565351

241269
565000

241237
565358

241269
565351

241269
565000

241580
565000

241243
565000

241169
565000

240668
565307

241497
565304

241269
565000

241269
565351

240668
565307

241452
564455
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

Affected Area:

Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Basic radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Basic radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

241151
565351

241269
565351

241269
565000

241151
565351

241269
565351

241269
565000
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

76

77

78

78

78

79

80

80

81

82

83

84

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A14SE
(NW)

A6NE
(S)

A10NE
(NW)

A10NE
(NW)

A10NE
(NW)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10NE
(NW)

A10SE
(W)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(SW)

23

28

37

51

67

43

70

87

89

122

139

144

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Galloway Guns & Tackle
36, Arthur Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6DE
Gunsmiths
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jewson
Creeside Industrial Estate, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JY
Builders' Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Home Hardware
49-51, Victoria Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6NL
Hardware
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Camera House
35, Victoria Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6NL
Photo & Digital Imaging Bureaus
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Camera House
Victoria St, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6NL
Photographic Processors
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Stewartry Tyres
Creeside Industrial Estate, NEWTON STEWART, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JY
Tyre Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

A W Mcknight Haulage Contractors
Creeside Industrial Estate, NEWTON STEWART, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JY
Road Haulage Services
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Wild Foods
Creeside Industrial Estate, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JY
Food Products - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Carmatch
20-22, Victoria Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6BT
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

J & B Print Ltd
32a, Albert Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6EJ
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Kiwi Luxury Travel
72, Queen Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JL
Bus & Coach Operators & Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Shirleys Launderette
22, Queen Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JL
Dry Cleaners
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

241059
565734

241257
564992

241139
565495

241138
565464

241126
565452

241221
565041

241254
564917

241238
564911

241113
565428

241111
565304

241139
564977

241094
565123
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

85

86

86

87

87

87

88

89

89

90

91

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(SW)

A6NE
(SW)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10NW
(W)

A11NW
(NE)

A11NW
(NE)

A11NW
(NE)

A11NE
(E)

161

168

196

236

236

247

287

381

415

381

392

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Reid & Adams Ltd
100, Queen Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JW
Car Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Seeker Adventures
39, Queen Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JR
Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mccreadie Volkswagen
45, Queen Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JR
Car Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

B P Service Station
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JZ
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Wigtown Road Service Station
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JZ
Petrol Filling Stations
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ashley Automotive
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JZ
Garage Services
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

Children & Families Social Work
Auchendoon Road, Newton Stewart, DG8 6HD
Wallpapers & Wall Coverings
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Alexanders (Newton Stewart) Ltd
Holmpark Indust Est, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6AW
Car Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Johnstone
Holmpark Ind Est, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6AW
Fuel Dealers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Forestry Commission
Creebridge, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6AJ
Mechanical Engineers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Motorwise
Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, NEWTON STEWART, Wigtownshire, 
DG8 6AW
Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

241159
564896

241085
565064

241062
565039

241148
564781

241148
564781

241136
564778

240903
565408

241594
565530

241627
565538

241571
565580

241665
565450
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

91

92

93

94

94

94

94

94

94

95

96

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Fuel Station Entries

A11NE
(E)

A11NE
(E)

A11NW
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

A6NE
(SW)

A6NE
(S)

401

436

441

477

483

489

493

493

493

176

236

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Johnstone Wallace Fuels
Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, NEWTON STEWART, Wigtownshire, 
DG8 6AW
Fuel Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Sco-Fro Group Ltd
Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 
6AW
Food Products - Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Forestry Commission
Galloway Forest, Creebridge, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6AJ
Mechanical Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Anderson
Holmpark Ind Est, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6AW
Agricultural Engineers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Minnigaff M O T Centre
Unit 1-2, Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, DG8 6AW
Mot Testing Centres
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Solway Solutions
Unit 1-2, Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, 
Wigtownshire, DG8 6AW
Precision Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Galloway
Unit 3, Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, DG8 6AW
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

A T V Services
Unit 3, Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, DG8 6AW
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Alexanders Express Services
Holmpark Ind Est, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6AW
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Mccreadies Service Station
43-45 Queen Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JR
Gulf
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

Wigtown Road Service Station
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JZ
Bp
Petrol Station
Open
Automatically positioned to the address

241659
565472

241718
565449

241623
565613

241688
565554

241709
565540

241712
565546

241717
565545

241717
565545

241706
565558

241082
565042

241148
564781
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

97

98

99

100

100

101

101

102

102

103

103

103

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A15SW
(N)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(W)

A6NE
(SW)

A6NE
(SW)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A15SW
(N)

A15SW
(N)

A11NE
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

A11NE
(NE)

261

71

105

176

176

236

237

261

261

484

493

493

-

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Creebridge Service Station
Creebridge, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6NP
Gulf
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

A W McKnight Haulage Contractors
Creeside Industrial Estate, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JY
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

A W McKnight
Goods Lane, Newton Stewart, DG8 6EH
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

McCreadies Service Station
43-45 Queen Street, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JR
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Car Wash
43-45 Queen Street, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire, DG8 6JR
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Car Wash
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JZ
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Wigtown Road Service Station
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JZ
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Creebridge Service Station
Creebridge, Newton Stewart, DG8 6NP
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Car Wash
Creebridge, Newton Stewart, DG8 6NP
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Motorwise
Unit 1/2, Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, DG8 6AW
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

A T V Services
Unit 3, Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, DG8 6AW
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Galloway
Unit 3, Holmpark Industrial Estate, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, DG8 6AW
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

241366
565748

241218
564972

241126
565336

241082
565042

241082
565042

241148
564781

241147
564781

241366
565748

241366
565748

241709
565541

241717
565545

241717
565545
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

104

104

105

105

106

106

107

107

107

107

108

109

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A10NE
(W)

A10NE
(W)

A10NE
(NW)

A10NE
(NW)

A10NE
(W)

A10NE
(W)

A11NW
(NE)

A11NW
(NE)

33

51

92

93

114

115

125

126

173

174

293

297

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Industrial Estate
DG8
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Industrial Estate
DG8
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
DG8
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
DG8
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
DG8
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
DG8
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
DG8
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
DG8
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

241235
565027

241246
564965

241389
564718

241388
564717

241105
565388

241104
565389

241034
565508

241031
565511

241007
565455

241007
565454

241460
565612

241509
565514
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

110

110

111

112

112

112

112

113

114

114

115

115

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A11NW
(NE)

A11NW
(NE)

A11SW
(S)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A14SE
(NW)

A10NE
(N)

A6NE
(SW)

A6NE
(SW)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

399

406

0

20

20

25

25

27

176

196

236

236

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Works
DG8
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Sewage Pumping Station
DG8
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Newton Stewart Fire Station
Fire Station, Arthur Street, Newton Stewart, DG8 6DE
Central and Local Government
Fire Brigade Stations
Positioned to address or location

Newton Stewart Fire Station
Fire Station, Arthur Street, Newton Stewart, DG8 6DE
Central and Local Government
Fire Brigade Stations
Positioned to address or location

Newton Stewart Police Station
Arthur Street, Newton Stewart, DG8 6DE
Central and Local Government
Police Stations
Positioned to address or location

Newton Stewart Police Station
Police Station, Arthur Street, Newton Stewart, DG8 6DE
Central and Local Government
Police Stations
Positioned to address or location

Weir
DG8
Water
Weirs, Sluices and Dams
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

McCreadies Service Station
43-45 Queen Street, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JR
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Rf McCreadie & Co Ltd (Wcf 611526)
45 Queen Street, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JR
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Wigtown Road Service Station
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JZ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Wigtown Road Service Station
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JZ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

241567
565633

241577
565627

241314
565210

241053
565782

241053
565782

241039
565831

241039
565831

241172
565602

241082
565042

241062
565039

241148
564781

241148
564781
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

115

116

116

117

117

118

118

119

120

121

121

122

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A6NE
(S)

A15SW
(N)

A15SW
(N)

A10SE
(W)

A10SE
(W)

A10NW
(W)

A10NW
(W)

A13NE
(NW)

A10SE
(SW)

A14SW
(NW)

A14SW
(NW)

A6NE
(S)

237

261

261

263

265

333

337

372

5

87

91

148

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

BP Service Station
Wigtown Road, Newton Stewart, DG8 6JZ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Creebridge Filling Station
Creebridge, Newton Stewart, DG8 6NP
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Creebridge Service Station
Creebridge, Newton Stewart, DG8 6NP
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Grave Yard
DG8
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Graveyard
Not Supplied
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Chapel of Rest
Not Supplied
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Chapel of Rest
DG8
Infrastructure and Facilities
Cemeteries and Crematoria
Positioned to address or location

Slurry Pit
DG8
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to address or location

Picnic Area
Riverside Road, DG8
Recreational
Picnic Areas
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Garlies Crescent, DG8
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Cairnsmore Crescent, DG8
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

241147
564781

241366
565748

241366
565748

240970
565308

240968
565306

240857
565398

240851
565400

240573
566079

241252
565344

240921
565958

240914
565963

241253
564788
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

122

123

123

124

124

125

125

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A6NE
(S)

A14NE
(N)

A14NE
(N)

A6NE
(SW)

A6NE
(SW)

A15SW
(N)

A15SW
(N)

152

198

202

220

222

296

296

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Stewart Of Garlies, DG8
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Mansefield Place, DG8
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Fairway Drive, DG8
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

241251
564784

241158
566175

241162
566177

241048
565002

241044
565007

241392
565790

241390
565796
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

126

127

128

129

130

131

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Ancient Woodland

Forest Parks

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

A18SE
(N)

A18SW
(N)

A2NE
(S)

A15NE
(NE)

A15NW
(NE)

A7NW
(S)

360

457

460

497

469

0

8

8

8

8

10

8

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Reference:
Area(m²):
Type:

Name:
Multiple Area:
Area (m2):
Source:

Name:
Multiple Areas:
Total Area (m2):
Source:
Reference:
Designation Details:
Designation Date:
Date Type:

Not Supplied
37532
74935.19
Ancient and Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
37534
39396.64
Long-Established Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
37558
299432.93
Long-Established Semi-Natural Woodland

Not Supplied
37538
217520.8
Long-Established Woodland of Plantation Origin

Not Given
N
1852234
Forestry Commission

Lower River Cree
N
1281577.05
Scottish Natural Heritage
1106
Biological
27th March 1991
Designated

240988
566501

240805
566572

241236
564341

241673
566098

241602
566107

241378
565007
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability

Drift Deposits

River Flood Data (Scotland)

OS Water Network Lines

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

October 2017

May 1998

January 2012

February 1998
March 2002

March 2002

January 1998

May 2017

March 2007

March 2007

April 1996
January 1998

December 1990
December 1990

December 1997

April 1996

December 1995
December 1995

December 1995
December 1995

September 1999

July 2017

May 2013

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Variable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As Designated

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

6 Weekly

Annually

Dumfries And Galloway Council

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Ordnance Survey

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Government - Agriculture, Environment and Fisheries Department

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Ordnance Survey

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service



Order Number: 147583162_1_1        Date: 23-Nov-2017 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 33 of 37

Data Currency

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

June 1996

January 1998
January 1998

May 2000

May 2000

December 1999

December 1999

December 2005
December 2005

December 2005
December 2005

December 2005
December 2005

September 2017

March 2017

November 2000

February 2016

February 2016

Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Annual Rolling Update

Annual Rolling Update

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Dumfries And Galloway Council

Dumfries And Galloway Council

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office
Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Dumfries And Galloway Council - Planning Department

Dumfries And Galloway Council - Planning Department
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Data Currency

Geological

Industrial Land Use

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

January 2009

October 2015

November 2017

August 2011

March 2014

October 2000

May 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

July 2011

July 2011

September 2017

November 2017

July 2014

September 2017

September 2017

September 2017

September 2017

September 2017

Not Applicable

As notified

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

As notified

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

As notified

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

National Scenic Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

July 2014

January 2017

April 1997

August 2017

September 2017

August 2017

August 2017

August 2017

September 2017

August 2017

August 2017

August 2017

August 2017

Bi-Annually

Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Scottish Natural Heritage

Scottish Government

Forestry Commission

Dumfries And Galloway Council

Scottish Natural Heritage

Scottish Natural Heritage

Scottish Government

Scottish Government

Scottish Government

Scottish Natural Heritage

Scottish Natural Heritage

Scottish Natural Heritage

Scottish Natural Heritage
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Dumfries And Galloway Council

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - West Region

Scottish Environment Protection Agency - Head Office

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Ordnance Survey

PointX

Scottish Natural Heritage

Scottish Government

Forestry Commission

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Kingsley Dunham Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

Council Offices, English Street, Dumfries, Dumfries & Galloway, DG1 
2DD

5 Redwood Crescent, Peel Park, East Kilbride, South Lanarkshire, G74 
5PP

Erskine Court, The Castle Business Park, Stirling, Stirlingshire, FK9 4TR

Maclean Building, Crowmarsh Gifford, WALLINGFORD, Oxfordshire, 
OX10 8BB

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

12 Hope Terrace, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH9 2AS

St Andrews House, Regent Road, Edinburgh, EH1 3DG

231 Corstorphine Road, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH12 7AT

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 01387 261234
Fax: 01387 260034
Website: www.dumgal.gov.uk

Telephone: 01355 574200
Fax: 01355 574688

Telephone: 01786 457700
Fax: 01786 446885

Telephone: 01491 838800
Fax: 01491 692424

Telephone: 023 8079 2000
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 0131 447 4784
Fax: 0131 446 2279

Telephone: 0300 244 4000
Email: ceu@gov.scot
Website: www.gov.scot

Telephone: 0131 334 0303
Fax: 0131 334 4473

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.



Order Details

Site Details

Full Terms and Conditions can be found on the following link:

Site at, Newton Stewart, Dumfries and Galloway

http://www.landmarkinfo.co.uk/Terms/Show/515

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

147583162_1_1
118908 / 003
241360, 565090
7.01
500

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 1 of 1A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    23-Nov-2017

Index Map

Slice

Segment

Quadrant

Client Details

For ease of identification, your site and buffer have been split into Slices, 
Segments and Quadrants.  These are illustrated on the Index Map opposite 
and explained further below.

Each slice represents a 1:10,000 plot area (2.7km x 2.7km) for your site and 
buffer.  A large site and buffer may be made up of several slices (represented
by a red outline), that are referenced by letters of the alphabet, starting from 
the bottom left corner of the slice "grid". This grid does not relate to National 
Grid lines but is designed to give best fit over the site and buffer.

A segment represents a 1:2,500 plot area.  Segments that have plot files 
associated with them are shown in dark green, others in light blue.  These are
numbered from the bottom left hand corner within each slice.

A quadrant is a quarter of a segment.  These are labelled as NW, NE, SW, 
SE and are referenced in the datasheet to allow features to be quickly located
on plots.  Therefore a feature that has a quadrant reference of A7NW will be 
in Slice A, Segment 7 and the NW Quadrant.
 

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report:

Envirocheck reports are compiled from 136 different sources of data.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr A Smith, Sweco Services UK Ltd, 2nd Floor, Spectrum 
House, 2 Powderhall Road, Edinburgh, EH7 4GB
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Groundwater Vulnerability
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Source Protection Zones
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Site Details
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

Sensitive Land Uses
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Site Details
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A

BGS Flood GFS Data
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Site Details
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Site Sensitivity Map - Segment A6
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Site Sensitivity Map - Segment A7
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Site Sensitivity Map - Segment A10
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Site Sensitivity Map - Segment A11
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Site Sensitivity Map - Segment A14
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Site Sensitivity Map - Slice A
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Industrial Land Use Map - Slice A

Industrial Land Use Map
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Flood Map - Slice A
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Borehole Map - Slice A

For Borehole information please refer to the Borehole .csv file which 
accompanied this slice.

A copy of the BGS Borehole Ordering Form is available to download 
from the Support section of www.envirocheck.co.uk.
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OS Water Network Map - Slice A
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EA/NRW Suitability Map - Slice A



Order Details

Site Details
Site at, Newton Stewart, Dumfries and Galloway

Order Details:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

147583162_1_1
118908 / 003
241270, 565350
A
7.01
500

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 1 of 5A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    23-Nov-2017

Estimated Soil Chemistry Arsenic - Slice A
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Estimated Soil Chemistry Cadmium - Slice A
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Estimated Soil Chemistry Chromium - Slice A
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Estimated Soil Chemistry Lead - Slice A
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Estimated Soil Chemistry Nickel - Slice A



Order Details

Site Details
Site at, Newton Stewart, Dumfries and Galloway

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

147583162_1_1
118908 / 003
241270, 565350
A
7.01
500

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 1 of 14A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    23-Nov-2017

Historical Map - Slice A

Ordnance Survey County Series 1:10,560 Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000 1:10,000 Raster Mapping

Historical Mapping Legends

Historical Mapping & Photography included:

Wigtownshire
Kirkcudbrightshire
Kirkcudbrightshire
Kirkcudbrightshire
Kirkcudbrightshire
Historical Aerial Photography
Ordnance Survey Plan
Ordnance Survey Plan
Ordnance Survey Plan
Ordnance Survey Plan
10K Raster Mapping
10K Raster Mapping
VectorMap Local
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Wigtownshire
Published 1847 - 1848
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice A

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1851
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice A

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1896
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice A

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1909
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice A
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1938 - 1950
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Slice A
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 1948 - 1950
Source map scale - 1:10,560
The Historical Aerial Photos were produced by the Ordnance Survey at a 
scale of 1:1,250 and 1:10,560 from Air Force photography. They were 
produced between 1944 and 1951 as an interim measure, pending 
preparation of conventional mapping, due to post war resource shortages.  
New security measures in the 1950's meant that every photograph was re-
checked for potentially unsafe information with security sites replaced by fake 
fields or clouds.  The original editions were withdrawn and only later made 
available after a period of fifty years although due to the accuracy of the 
editing, without viewing both revisions it is not easy to spot the edits.  Where 
available Landmark have included both revisions.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
© Landmark Information Group and/or Data Suppliers 2010.

Historical Aerial Photography - Slice A

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1957
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1978
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1982 - 1984
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1991
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were 
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is 
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps 
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single 
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying 
areas. In the late 1940`s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated 
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear 
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These 
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2001
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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10k Raster Mapping
Published 2006
Source map scale - 1:10,000
The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey`s 
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan 
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data 
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the 
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction 
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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VectorMap Local
Published 2017
Source map scale - 1:10,000
VectorMap Local (Raster) is Ordnance Survey's highest detailed 'backdrop' 
mapping product. These maps are produced from OS's VectorMap Local, a 
simple vector dataset at a nominal scale of 1:10,000, covering the whole of 
Great Britain, that has been designed for creating graphical mapping. OS 
VectorMap Local is derived from large-scale information surveyed at 1:1250 
scale (covering major towns and cities),1:2500 scale (smaller towns, villages 
and developed rural areas), and 1:10 000 scale (mountain, moorland and 
river estuary areas).
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1895
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1908
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1970
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Supply of Unpublished Survey 
Information
Published 1975
Source map scale - 1:2,500
SUSI maps (Supply of Unpublished Survey Information) were produced 
between 1972 and 1977, mainly for internal use at Ordnance Survey. These 
were more of a `work-in-progress' plan as they showed updates of individual 
areas on a map. These maps were unpublished, and they do not represent a 
single moment in time. They were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 
scales.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1977 - 1980
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1985 - 1989
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1990 - 1991
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1995
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1996
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 2005
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1895
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1908
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1970
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Supply of Unpublished Survey 
Information
Published 1975
Source map scale - 1:2,500
SUSI maps (Supply of Unpublished Survey Information) were produced 
between 1972 and 1977, mainly for internal use at Ordnance Survey. These 
were more of a `work-in-progress' plan as they showed updates of individual 
areas on a map. These maps were unpublished, and they do not represent a 
single moment in time. They were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 
scales.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Segment A7

Map Name(s) and Date(s)



Order Details

Site Details
Site at, Newton Stewart, Dumfries and Galloway

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

147583162_1_1
118908 / 003
241270, 565350
A
7.01
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 6 of 12A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    23-Nov-2017

Additional SIMs
Published 1977 - 1980
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1985 - 1989
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1991
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1995
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1996
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 2005
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A7
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Historical Map - Segment A10

Ordnance Survey County Series and 
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1895
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1908
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1970
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Segment A10

Map Name(s) and Date(s)



Order Details

Site Details
Site at, Newton Stewart, Dumfries and Galloway

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

147583162_1_1
118908 / 003
241270, 565350
A
7.01
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 5 of 11A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    23-Nov-2017

Additional SIMs
Published 1977
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1985
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1990 - 1991
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1995
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Segment A10

Map Name(s) and Date(s)



Order Details

Site Details
Site at, Newton Stewart, Dumfries and Galloway

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

147583162_1_1
118908 / 003
241270, 565350
A
7.01
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 10 of 11A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    23-Nov-2017

Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1996
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 2005
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain
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Historical Map - Segment A11
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1895
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1908
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1970
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1977
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Segment A11

Map Name(s) and Date(s)



Order Details

Site Details
Site at, Newton Stewart, Dumfries and Galloway

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Search Buffer (m):

147583162_1_1
118908 / 003
241270, 565350
A
7.01
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 6 of 11A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    23-Nov-2017

Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1985
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1991
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1995
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1996
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 2005
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A11
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Historical Map - Segment A14

Ordnance Survey County Series and 
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1895
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Kirkcudbrightshire
Published 1908
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1970
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1977 - 1991
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1985
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1990 - 1994
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Additional SIMs
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's `Survey of Information on Microfilm') are 
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in 
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to 
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use. 
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1995
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1996
Source map scale - 1:2,500
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 2005
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A14
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Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000)

Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Motion Map Data (1:2,500)

Historical Map List

Data Currency

Data Suppliers

Useful Contacts

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2017. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® 
Report ("Report") is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited ("Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not 
limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological Survey, and the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales, and must not be reproduced in
whole or in part by photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the 
Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained 
from Landmark, subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall 
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

© Copyright Peter Brett Associates LLP & DCLG 2011.  All rights reserved.

The brine subsidence data relating to the Driotwich area as provided in this report is derived from JPB studies and physical monitoring 
undertaken annually over more than 35 years.  For more detailed interpretation contact enquiries@jpb.co.uk.   JPB retain the copyright and 
intellectual rights to this data and accept no liability for any loss or damage, including in direct or consequential loss, arising from the use of this 
data.

Report Section and Details Page Number

Contents

-

1

3

4

5

-

7

8

10

11

The Summary section provides an overview of the data contained within the report, detailing the number of data set features 
or the existence of a data set in relation to the buffer selected.
For ease of reference, the report is broken down into 4 sections of data; Mining and Natural Cavities Data, Historical Land 
Use Information (1:2,500), Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) and Ground Stability Data (1:50,000).

The Mining and Natural Cavities Data section features data sets related to the existence of mining areas and their potential 
hazards; and details of naturally formed cavities.
Data sets within this section are not plotted, with the exception of BGS Recorded Mineral Sites and Potential Mining Areas 
which feature on the Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) map.

The Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500) section contains data captured from analysis carried out by Landmark of 
1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale historical Ordnance Survey mapping, identifying areas where, historically, the land uses were 
potentially contaminative.
For the purpose of this Envirocheck module, only historical data relating to mining and ground stability has been included and
plotted on the corresponding Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500) map. This section also includes the Subterranean 
Features data set, which details various man-made and man-used underground spaces obtained from the Subterranea 
Britannica society.

The Historical Land Use (1:10,000) section covers data captured from the systematic analysis carried out by Landmark of 
1:10, 560 and 1:10,000 scale historical Ordnance Survey mapping dating back to the mid-19th century, identifying potentially 
contaminative past industrial land uses.
For the purpose of this Envirocheck module, only data relating to mining and ground stability has been included and plotted 
on the accompanying Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000) map.

The Ground Stability (1:50,000) section includes the BGS Geosure data suite, reporting features to 250m and plotted onto 3 
separate maps. Also reported is brine subsidence, brine mining and salt mining data sets, of which Brine Pumping and Salt 
Mining Related Features are plotted, and subsidence insurance claims and insurance investigations data, which is not 
plotted.

The Motion Map Data (1:2,500) section contains data which is plotted to indicate long-term stability trends from analysis of 
satellite radar data.

The Historical Map List section details the historical mapping that has been analysed for your site, in relation to the Historical 
Land Use Information sections.
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m

Mining and Natural Cavities Data

Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500)

Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000)

251 to 500m

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Man Made Mining Cavities

Mining Instability

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential Mining Areas

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1855-1909 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1893-1915 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1906-1937 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1924-1949 (100m)

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1950-1980 (100m)

Subterranean Features (100m)

Air Shafts

Disturbed Ground

General Quarrying

Heap, unknown constituents

Mineral Railway

Mining & quarrying general

Mining of coal & lignite

Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits

Former Marshes

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Yes

1

2

n/a

n/a

2

1

1

1

8

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

4

4

7

pg 1

pg 2

pg 3

pg 4

pg 4

pg 4
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Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m

Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Motion Map Data (1:2,500)

251 to 500m

CBSCB Compensation District

Brine Pumping Related Features

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Salt Mining Related Features

Subsidence Insurance Claims

Subsidence Investigations

Motion Map (100m)

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

Yes

Yes

Yes
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n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

pg 5

pg 5

pg 5

pg 5

pg 5

pg 6
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Mining and Natural Cavities Data

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

4

4

5

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A14NE
(N)

A14NW
(NW)

A7SE
(SE)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A15SW
(N)

125

166

266

286

291

314

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Minnigaff Gravel Pit
, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
204546
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Alluvium
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Little Corsbie
, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
204542
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Machermore Castle Gravel Pit
, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
205494
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Raised Marine Beach Deposits, Late Devensian
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Newton Stewart
, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
206059
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 2
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Newton Stewart
, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
206058
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Creebridge
, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
205502
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

241091
566147

240775
566124

241836
564453

241104
564757

241089
564769

241387
565882
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Mining and Natural Cavities Data

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

6

7

8

9

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

A15NW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A17SE
(NW)

A13SE
(NW)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(SW)

366

415

472

484

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Risk:
Source:

Risk:
Source:

Thorny Hill Gravel Pit
, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
204543
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Glaciofluvial Deposits
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Minnigaff Gravel Pit
, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
202947
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Alluvium
Sand and Gravel
Located by supplier to within 10m

Minnigaff
, Minnigaff, Newton Stewart, Dumfries And Galloway
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
204548
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Newton Stewart
, Newton Stewart, Wigtownshire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
9256
Opencast
Ceased
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Silurian
Gala Unit 1
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Highly Unlikely
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

In an area which may not be affected by coal mining

241369
566108

241230
566458

240625
566483

240484
565972

241269
565000

241269
565351
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Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500)

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

10

11

12

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1950-1980

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1950-1980

Extractive Industries or Potential Excavations from 1950-1980

A7NW
(S)

A7NW
(S)

A11SW
(E)

0

34

99

-

-

-

Use:
First Map Published 
Date:
Last Map Published 
Date:

Use:
First Map Published 
Date:
Last Map Published 
Date:

Use:
First Map Published 
Date:
Last Map Published 
Date:

Pond
1970

N/A

Sewage Works
1970

N/A

Sewage Works
1970

N/A

241387
564953

241374
564816

241428
565315
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Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000)

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

General Quarrying

General Quarrying

General Quarrying

General Quarrying

General Quarrying

Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits

Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits

Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits

Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits

Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

A14NW
(NW)

A15SW
(N)

A6NE
(S)

A18SW
(NW)

A13SE
(NW)

A14NE
(N)

A7SE
(SE)

A15NW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A11NE
(NE)

A14NE
(N)

A7SE
(SE)

A15SW
(N)

A15NW
(N)

A18SE
(N)

A18SW
(NW)

A13SE
(NW)

A11NE
(NE)

161

297

311

467

480

124

263

335

414

483

124

263

297

335

414

467

480

483

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Not Supplied
1847 - 1909

Not Supplied
1851

Not Supplied
1847

Not Supplied
1847 - 1909

Not Supplied
1847

Not Supplied
1909 - 1957

Not Supplied
1909

Not Supplied
1851 - 1957

Not Supplied
1851

Not Supplied
1909

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1984

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1991

240780
566129

241367
565891

241071
564759

240630
566482

240482
565993

241091
566143

241837
564458

241352
566083

241227
566459

241647
565659

241091
566143

241837
564458

241367
565891

241352
566083

241227
566459

240630
566482

240482
565993

241647
565659
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Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

CBSCB Compensation District

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

A7NW
(SE)

A10SE
(W)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(SW)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(SW)

A7NW
(SE)

A10SE
(W)

A6NE
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(SW)

A10SE
(SW)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(SW)

A6NE
(S)

A7NW
(SE)

A6NE
(S)

A10SW
(W)

0

0

36

0

0

0

0

0

0

36

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

104

127

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The site does not fall within the brine compensation area.

The site does not fall within the brine subsidence solution area.

241580
565000

241237
565358

241243
565000

241269
565351

241269
565000

241269
565000

241269
565351

241580
565000

241237
565358

241243
565000

241269
565000

241269
565351

241269
565351

241269
565000

241269
565351

241269
565000

241580
565000

241169
565000

240668
565307
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Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

43

44

45

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

A11SW
(E)

A10SE
(W)

A6NE
(S)

A10SW
(W)

A7SW
(S)

A6NE
(S)

A10SE
(SW)

144

0

36

127

226

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

241497
565304

241237
565358

241243
565000

240668
565307

241452
564455

241269
565000

241269
565351



Order Number: 144914283_1_1        Date: 01-Nov-2017 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 7 of 11

Historical Map List

Mapsheet

Mapsheet

Mapsheet

Published Date

Published Date

Published Date

1:2,500

1:10,560

1:10,000

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Wigtownshire

Wigtownshire

Kirkcudbrightshire

Kirkcudbrightshire

Kirkcudbrightshire

Kirkcudbrightshire

Kirkcudbrightshire

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

Ordnance Survey Plan

NX4064

NX4065

NX4065

NX4065

NX4066

NX4164

NX4164

NX4165

NX4165

NX4165

NX4165

NX4165

NX4166

013_00

014_00

035_00

032_SW

039_NW

039_NW

032_SW

NX36NE

NX36SE

NX46NW

NX46SW

NX36NE

NX36SE

NX46SW

NX46NW

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1847

1848

1851

1909

1909

1938

1950

1957

1957

1957

1957

1978

1982

1984

1991

The following mapping has been analysed for Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500):

The following mapping has been analysed for Historical Land Use Information (1:10,000):
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Data Currency

Mining and Cavities Data

Historical Land Use Information (1:2,500)

Ground Stability Data (1:50,000)

Version

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Man Made Mining Cavities

Mining Instability

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Subterranean Features

CBSCB Compensation District

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Subsidence Insurance Claims

Subsidence Investigations

Brine Subsidence Solution Area

April 2017

March 2014

April 2017

October 2000

March 2017

May 2015

August 2017

August 2011

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

June 2015

August 2017

August 2017

January 2015

Bi-Annually

As notified

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Peter Brett Associates

Ove Arup & Partners

Peter Brett Associates

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Landmark Information Group Limited

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

SP Property Services

CET Structures Ltd

Johnson Poole & Bloomer
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Data Currency

Motion Map Data (1:2,500) Version Update Cycle
Motion Map

February 2011
January 2011
January 2011
January 2011
January 2011

July 2010
July 2010
July 2010
July 2010
July 2010
July 2010
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009
May 2009

November 2008
September 2008

As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified
As notified

Nigel Press Associates - Hampshire
Nigel Press Associates - Cambridge
Nigel Press Associates - Ipswich
Nigel Press Associates - Norwich
Nigel Press Associates - Peterborough
Nigel Press Associates - Barnstaple
Nigel Press Associates - Derbyshire
Nigel Press Associates - Humberside
Nigel Press Associates - Kent
Nigel Press Associates - Lincolnshire
Nigel Press Associates - Nottinghamshire
Nigel Press Associates - Birmingham
Nigel Press Associates - Bournemouth
Nigel Press Associates - Brighton
Nigel Press Associates - Bristol
Nigel Press Associates - Cardiff
Nigel Press Associates - Central London
Nigel Press Associates - Cheltenahm
Nigel Press Associates - Coventry
Nigel Press Associates - Crawley
Nigel Press Associates - Edinburgh
Nigel Press Associates - Exeter
Nigel Press Associates - Glasgow
Nigel Press Associates - Isle of Wight
Nigel Press Associates - Leeds
Nigel Press Associates - Leicester
Nigel Press Associates - Liverpool
Nigel Press Associates - Manchester
Nigel Press Associates - Milton Keynes
Nigel Press Associates - Newcastle
Nigel Press Associates - Northwich
Nigel Press Associates - Nottingham
Nigel Press Associates - Oxford
Nigel Press Associates - Plymouth
Nigel Press Associates - Portsmouth
Nigel Press Associates - Preston
Nigel Press Associates - Reading
Nigel Press Associates - Sheffield
Nigel Press Associates - Stoke
Nigel Press Associates - Swindon
Nigel Press Associates - Tonbridge
Nigel Press Associates - North London
Nigel Press Associates - Head Office
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

British Geological Survey

The Coal Authority

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

Wardell Armstrong

Johnson Poole & Bloomer

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Kingsley Dunham Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk
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